Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Security Agreement

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bernard Chaus, Inc. 530 Seventh Avenue New York, NY 10018		09/18/2008	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	The CIT Group/Commercial Services, Inc.	
Street Address:	11 West 42nd Street	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10036	
Entity Type:	Financial Institution:	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78576194	AMBERLEY
Serial Number:	78517509	CHAUS
Serial Number:	76383360	CHAUS & CO.
Serial Number:	77037464	CHAUS ORGANIC
Serial Number:	75234102	CYNTHIA CYNTHIA STEFFE
Serial Number:	78746180	CYNTHIA STEFFE
Serial Number:	78758504	CYNTHIA STEFFE
Serial Number:	78758511	CYNTHIA STEFFE
Serial Number:	78758520	CYNTHIA STEFFE
Serial Number:	73795157	CYNTHIA STEFFE
Serial Number:	78746176	CYNTHIA STEFFE
Serial Number:	78586295	ELLA ROSE
Serial Number:	74246661	FRANCESS & RITA
Serial Number:	77408887	JO CHAUS TRADEMARK

900119043 REEL: 003874 FRAME: 0694

Serial Number:	78517544	JOSEPHINE
Serial Number:	78758567	JOSEPHINE CHAUS
Serial Number:	78758556	JOSEPHINE CHAUS
Serial Number:	78758537	JOSEPHINE CHAUS
Serial Number:	75653315	JOSEPHINE CHAUS
Serial Number:	78885976	JOSEPHINE CHAUS
Serial Number:	77026962	JOSEPHINE CHAUS ORGANICS
Serial Number:	78695083	JOSEPHINE NEW YORK

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)265-5006

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2023704750

Email: ahaselton@nationalcorp.com

Correspondent Name: Alicia Haselton
Address Line 1: 666 11th St, NW
Address Line 2: Suite 420

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	N300041
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sarah M. Gilbert, Esq.
Signature:	/Sarah M. Gilbert/
Date:	10/22/2008

#### Total Attachments: 7

source=CIT-Chaus Trademark Security Assignment#page1.tif source=CIT-Chaus Trademark Security Assignment#page2.tif source=CIT-Chaus Trademark Security Assignment#page3.tif source=CIT-Chaus Trademark Security Assignment#page4.tif source=CIT-Chaus Trademark Security Assignment#page5.tif source=CIT-Chaus Trademark Security Assignment#page6.tif source=CIT-Chaus Trademark Security Assignment#page7.tif

#### AMENDED AND RESTATED

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY

WHEREAS, Bernard Chaus, Inc., a New York corporation, S.L. Danielle Acquisition, LLC, a New York limited liability company and Cynthia Steffe Acquisition, LLC, a New York limited liability company, each located at 800 Secaucus Road, Secaucus, New Jersey -07094 ("Company"), has adopted, used and is using the marks shown in the attached Schedule A (the "Marks"), for which there are registrations or applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office under the numbers shown in the attached Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, the Company is obligated to The CIT Group/Commercial Services, Inc. ("CIT"), as agent for the lenders ("Agent") and CIT and the other financial institutions as lenders (the "Lenders") pursuant to (i) a certain Amended and Restated Financing Agreement, dated the date hereof, between the Lenders and the Company and (ii) a certain Amended and Restated Grant of Security Interest in Patents, Trademarks and Licenses, dated the date hereof, made by the Company in favor of the Lenders (as each may be amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, collectively, the "Agreements"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreements, the Company is granting to the Lenders a security interest in certain of the Marks, the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and the registrations and applications therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Company does hereby assign unto the Lenders and grant to the Lenders a security interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and registrations and applications therefor, which assignment and security interest shall secure all the Obligations as defined in the Agreements and in accordance with the terms and provisions thereof.

This Amended and Restated Trademark Assignment of Security amends and restates in its entirety and is given in substitution for (but not in satisfaction of) that certain Trademark Assignment of Security dated September 27, 2002.

A&R Assignment of Security 1507993 115420.037-1507993.2

The Company expressly acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Lenders with respect to the assignment and security interest granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Agreements.

Dated: New York, New York	
September //, 2008	
Witness:	BERNARD CHAUS, INC.  By: July Market
	Name: David Stationan Title: C.O.C.
Witness:	S.L. DANIELLE ACQUISITION, LLC
	By: // / / / / / / / / / / Name: Title:
Witness:	CYNTHIA STEFFE ACQUISITION, LLC
	By: Scal Manue: Title:
Witness:	THE CIT GROUP/COMMERCIAL SERVICES, INC., AS AGENT
	Ву:
	Name: Title:

STATE OF NEW YORK )		
: ss.: COUNTY OF NEW YORK )		
On this day of September, 2 me known, who, being by me duly sworn of Bernard Chaus, Inc., the corporation instrument; and that s/he signed her/his n corporation.	on described in a	
corporation.		
	M-	Lung
	Notary Public	THERESA SWEENEY Notary Public, State of New York No. 03-4822655
STATE OF NEW YORK )		Qualified in Bronx County Commission Expires June 30, 2010
: ss.: COUNTY OF NEW YORK )		
On this day of September, 20 me known, who, being by me duly sworn of S.L. Danielle Acquisition, LLC, the executed the foregoing instrument; and to members of said company.	limited liability	THERESA SWEENEY Notary Public, State of New York No. 03-4822655 Ouglified in Bronx County
STATE OF NEW YORK ) : ss.: COUNTY OF NEW YORK )		Commission Expires June 30, 2010
	, did depose and sage limited liability	company described in and which

Notary Page - A&R Assignment of Security 1507993

The Company expressly acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Lenders with respect to the assignment and security interest granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Agreements.

Dated: New York, New York September <u>/B</u> , 2008	
Witness:	BERNARD CHAUS, INC.
	By: Name:
	Title:
Witness:	S.L. DANIELLE ACQUISITION, LLC
	By:
	Name: Title:
Witness:	CYNTHIA STEFFE ACQUISITION, LLC
	By:
	Name: Title:
Witness:	THE CIT GROUP/COMMERCIAL SERVICES, INC., AS AGENT
Xfr Seul	By: Kynlm
OK	Name: Kevin J. Winsch

STATE OF NEW TORK )
: ss.:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )
16
On this Aday of September, 2008, before me personally came Kevin J. Winsch, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that s/he is the Senior Vice Publisher
me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that s/he is the Senior Vice Publicless
of The CIT Group/Commercial Services, Inc., the corporation described in and which executed

the foregoing instrument; and that s/he was authorized to sign her/his name thereto on behalf of said corporation.

CTATE OF MEULYODIZ

Notary Public

DANIEL D. BATTERMAN
Notary Public, State of New York
Registration Number: 02BA5033969
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires 01/24/2011

# **SCHEDULE A**

Schedule A to a Amended and Restated Trademark Assignment of Security dated September 18, 2008, by and between Bernard Chaus, Inc., S.L. Danielle Acquisition, LLC, Cynthia Steffe Acquisition, LLC and The CIT Group/Commercial Services, Inc., as Agent.

Trademark	Filing Date, App. Serial No.	Reg No., Issue/Reg Date
AMBERLEY	28-Feb-2005 78576194	255do 2ttg Dute
CHAUS	16-Nov-2004 78517509	18-Jul-2006 3116157
CHAUS & CO.	15-Mar-2002 76383360	14-Jul-2006 3116157
CHAUS ORGANIC	06-Nov-2006 77037464	14-Aug-2007 3279165
CYNTHIA CYNTHIA STEFFE	31-Jan-1997 75234102	16-Feb-1999 2224693
CYNTHIA STEFFE	03-Nov-2005 78746180	
CYNTHIA STEFFE	21-Nov-2005 78758504	
CYNTHIA STEFFE	21-Nov-2005 78758511	
CYNTHIA STEFFE	21-Nov-2005 78758520	
CYNTHIA STEFFE	24-Apr-1989 73795157	05-Dec-1989 1569876
CYNTHIA STEFFE	03-Nov-2005 78746176	
ELLA ROSE	14-Mar-2005 78586295	22-Aug-2006 3134315
FRANCESS & RITA	18-Feb-1992 74246661	20-Oct-1992 1725870
JO CHAUS	28-Feb-2008 77408887	
JOSEPHINE	16-Nov-2004 78517544	05-Sep-2006 3140259
JOSEPHINE CHAUS	21-Nov-2005 78758567	
JOSEPHINE CHAUS	21-Nov-2005 78758556	
JOSEPHINE CHAUS	21-Nov-2005 78758537	

115420.037-1510226.2

JOSEPHINE CHAUS	04-Mar-1999 75653315	02-Jan-2001 2418302
JOSEPHINE CHAUS	17-May-2006 78885976	
JOSEPHINE CHAUS ORGANICS	23-Oct-2006 77026962	
JOSEPHINE NEW YORK	18-Aug-2005 78695083	

115420.037-1510226.2

**RECORDED: 10/22/2008**